

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE J	PAGE OF PAGES 1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 0004	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 12-Dec-2014	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)
6. ISSUED BY NAVFAC MID ATLANTIC ROICC CAMP LEJEUNE 1005 MICHAEL ROAD CAMP LEJEUNE NC 28547-2521	CODE N40085	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) See Item 6		
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)		X	9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. N40085-15-R-0803	
		X	9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 19-Nov-2014	
			10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.	
			10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	
CODE	FACILITY CODE			
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS				
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer <input type="checkbox"/> is extended, <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> is not extended. Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.				
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.				
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.				
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).				
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:				
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)				
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor <input type="checkbox"/> is not, <input type="checkbox"/> is required to sign this document and return _____ copies to the issuing office.				
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) N40085-15-R-0803: Construct Lighting at Stone Bay PT Field Amendment 0004: Answer RFIs, incorporate clause 5252.215-9300 Content of Proposals, & provide list of Site Visit participants. This amendment should be acknowledged when your proposal is submitted. Failure to acknowledge the amendment may constitute grounds for rejection of proposal.				
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.				
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		
		TEL:	EMAIL:	
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR _____ (Signature of person authorized to sign)	15C. DATE SIGNED	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY _____ (Signature of Contracting Officer)		16C. DATE SIGNED 12-Dec-2014

SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:

AMENDMENT 0004

Question(s) 1: (The) subject solicitation requires the submission of relevant experience information for projects in the price range of \$50,000.00 to \$2,000,000. Our firm is HUBZone and desires to propose on this solicitation. Most of our completed projects are priced between \$3-\$6 million which are renovation and new construction. Would it be acceptable to submit these projects which are larger than \$2,000,000?

Can projects be submitted as corporate experience that have a total value in excess of \$2m?

Answer 1: No. Only relevant projects with a price range of \$50,000.00 to \$2,000,000.00 will be acceptable.

Question 2: Factor 1, Corporate Experience-Note: The Offeror shall be the prime contractor on all projects submitted for this factor. The Government will not evaluate projects performed by parent, affiliate, subsidiary, sister or any other company with a similar relationship to the Offeror. Similarly, the Government will not evaluate projects if the Offeror performed as a subcontractor rather than the prime contractor. A mentor-protégé' will be evaluated as one entity; therefore, experience may be met as long as it is possessed by one of the firms.

My question is can we use for past performance projects that we completed as a joint venture. We were the managing partner and completed all the work, so will the projects completed in the joint venture be acceptable.

Answer 2: No, past performance will not be considered for projects completed as a joint venture.

Question 3: Proposal Requirements and Evaluation: Price Proposal: Submit an original and 1 copy of the completed SF1442, acknowledgment of all amendments...

My question is do we also need to submit with the completed SF1442 Schedule B, the SF3052.

Answer 3: Please clarify form. Do you mean SF30? If so, written acknowledgment of the amendment or a completed/signed SF30 will suffice.

Question 4: Section 00600-Representation and certifications

In what volume and what section do we insert the annual Representation and Certifications. Is it to be placed in the Technical or Price proposal?

Answer 4: The annual Representation and Certifications are to be placed in the Price proposal. See clause 5252.215-9300 Content of Proposals incorporated via this amendment.

Question 5: Attachment E thru Attachment J Davis Bacon Wage Determination.

My question is there are several different counties in these attachments. Why are there so many counties listed, are they also for the MACC if awarded?

Answer 5: The only counties relevant to this solicitation and subsequent awards and task orders are Craven and Onslow.

Question 6: Please confirm that the only pricing to be submitted is for the Seed Project?

Answer 6: Yes, the only pricing to be submitted is for the Seed Project.

Question 7: Since the proposal date has shifted to January 5, 2015, should the EMR and OSHA data be submitted for 2012-2014 (vice 2011-2013)?

Answer 7: The dates for EMR and OSHA data shall remain 2011-2013.

Question 8: The guidance in Amendment 003, para. A, Question 1 is confusing. Must the Prime Contractor have a NC State license for electrical work? The Answer and the replacement of 1.4.9.1 to my understanding contradicts the other.

Answer 8: Only the contractor that will be installing the electrical work is required to have a NC State license whether Prime or Sub-Contractor.

Question 9: On drawing E-5, an additional lighting fixture is shown on the MCPIT RISER DIAGRAM that is not shown on the PT FIELD LIGHTING SITE PLAN on drawing E-2. Please clarify if this lighting fixture is required?

Answer 9: Yes it is required. See sheet E1, E2, E5 and E6 for details.

Question 10: Regarding the previous question, is the existing pole at the MCPIT shown on the PT FIELD LIGHTING SITE PLAN on drawing E-2 to be used if a new lighting fixture is required there or will a new pole be required?

Answer 10: One Moppet light shall be provided by the contractor and mounted on pole 'PT-1', as shown on PT Field Lighting Plan on sheet E2. Also Pole -Light Schedule on sheet E2 indicates aiming one of the lights towards the McPit area. The Riser on sheet E5 is only diagrammatic, but indicates a pole marking of 'PT-1'.

Question 11: Will a list of Site Visit Attendees be made available to the bidding Prime Contractors?

Answer 11: Yes, the list of attendees are attached.

Question 12: On sheet E-2 the lighting plan and pole light schedule show different number of fixtures. Please clarify.

Answer 12: See 'Legend' on sheet E1 for pole mounted lighting, it indicates both type 'A' and 'B', which those are the only two types pole mounted lighting in the contract. On sheet E2, 'PT Field Lighting Site Plan' only indicates location of type 'A' and 'B' pole lights. Also look at type 'A' and 'B' light pole details on sheet E6. However, the 'Pole Light Schedule' on sheet E2 will dictate the exact amount of 1000W fixtures. Type 'A' only has 1-1000W fixture and type 'B' has two 1000W fixture, see 'Pole Light Schedule' on sheet E2.

Question 13: Proposal ATTACHMENT "C" - PPQ - Solicitation indicates that if a CPARS evaluation is available, it shall be submitted with proposal. And if CPARS evaluation is not available, then the PPQ shall be submitted with proposal.

If CPARS Evaluation is available and submitted with package, does this mean that ATTACHMENT "C" (PPQ) info sheet does not need to be filled out and included with package? The same relevant information would be included on ATTACHMENT "D" in Corporate Experience Section and on Evaluations that would be included in Past Performance Section. Please confirm that PPQ information sheet (Attachment "C") is not required if CPARS Evaluation is included.

Answer 13: Yes, ATTACHMENT "C" (PPQ) is not required if a CPARS Evaluation is submitted with the proposal.

Question 14: Can the clearing limits be delineated on the drawings, the description of the area and boundaries to be cleared/trimmed are not clear.

Answer 14: See 'Tree Trimming and Removal Plan Notes', note 1, on sheet E3. The intent of this note is to scale the inside area of the obstacle course and chin up bar boundary lines from the 'Tree Trimming and Removal Plan' on sheet E3, which will add up to a squared measurement of clearing and removal of existing trees. The center point of inside boundary area will be at the center point of the actual existing obstacle course/chin up structure, which can be verified by site visit. Additionally, an area 15 feet outside of each boundary lined area will be done the same way.

5252.215-9300 CONTENT OF PROPOSALS (JAN 2003)

(a) PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS. The technical proposal and the price/cost proposal shall be submitted in separate volumes. The technical proposal shall not contain any cost/pricing information, except for salary information provided on resumes. The technical proposal presented by the offeror to whom the award is made will be incorporated into the contract at time of award.

(b) The offeror shall submit the following information:

(1) (#1 original & 3 copies) completed signed solicitation packages, including executed representations and certifications, and cost/prices in Section B and any accompanying exhibits.

(2) (#1 original & 3 copies) copies of the technical proposal.

(3) (#1 original & 3 copies) copies of the cost/price proposal.

(c) TECHNICAL PROPOSAL. Each technical proposal shall be precise, detailed, and complete as to clearly and fully demonstrate a thorough knowledge and understanding of the requirements. As a minimum, the proposal must contain sufficient detail so that it may be evaluated in accordance with the EVALUATION FACTORS provision, Section M.

(d) PRICE/COST PROPOSAL. Each price/cost proposal shall contain a breakdown of direct labor costs; direct material cost (identifying the quantity, type and unit price); subcontracting costs; overhead costs; general and administrative costs; and profit.

(1) Offers are solicited on an "all or none" basis and FAR 52.215-1, INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS-COMPETITIVE ACQUISITION (MAY 2001)" in Section L, is hereby modified. Failure to submit offers for all line items listed shall be cause for rejection of the offer.

(End of clause)

SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The below Table of Contents has been added

Exhibit/Attachment Table of Contents

DOCUMENT TYPE	DESCRIPTION	PAGES	DATE
Attachment 1	Site Visit Log	2	10-DEC-2014

(End of Summary of Changes)